WHEREAS, the Company and TILT Group desire to terminate the TILT Agreements as 

of the Termination Date; 

WHEREAS, contemporaneously herewith, PBM Enterprises LLC, a Delaware limited 

liability company (“PBM”) has agreed to issue to SH Finance a promissory note in the principal 

amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000.00) substantially in the 

form annexed hereto as Exhibit A (the “TILT Promissory Note”); and 

WHEREAS, TILT Group has agreed to accept the TILT Promissory Note as full 

consideration and satisfaction of the Herbology Obligations (as defined below) to TILT Group.